
 Page 1 of 2 CC Agreement No. 2022-139A  

AGREEMENT NO. 2022-139A 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 2022-139 (Amendment) is entered into between 
the City of Camarillo, a California general law city and municipal corporation (City), and CV 
Enterprises, Inc. dba CompuVision, collectively referred to as the Parties.  The effective date of 
this First Amendment is 7/1/2025. 

RECITALS 

A. On May 11, 2022, the City Council approved Professional Services Agreement No. 
2022-139 with CV Enterprises, Inc. dba CompuVision for offsite data backup solution and services 
in the amount of $87,915.27 for three-years, effective July 1, 2022 (Agreement). 

B. CompuVIsion provides offsite backup solutions and datto monitoring services. 

C. The parties have agreed on a modified Scope of Services (Exhibit A), pricing, and 
desire to extend the agreement for an additional three-year period as allowed for in Section 3.3 
of the Agreement.   

D. All capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment have the meaning set forth in 
the Agreement. 

Section 1.       Amendment.  The Agreement is amended to add the following: 

a. Section 1. Term of Agreement is amended to read as follows: Term is extended 
for three-years; July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2028. 

 
b. Section 2. Scope and Performance of Services is amended per Exhibit A, for the 

extended three-year term, including services and pricing.  
 
Section 2.       Compensation and Payment.  This Amendment is for a not-to-exceed 

amount of $99,751.64, for a total agreement amount of $187,666.91. 

Section 3.       Continuation of Terms of Agreement.  Except as expressly modified by 
the terms and provisions of this document, the remaining terms and provisions of the Agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 

THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES of the Parties have caused this Amendment, 
Agreement No. 2022-139A, to be executed as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF CAMARILLO 

  
Greg Ramirez, City Manager 

ATTEST: 

  
Carrie Weal, City Clerk 

 

CV ENTERPRISES, INC, DBA COMPUVISION 

 
  
Sean Moriarity, Sr. Technical Account Manager 



 Page 2 of 2 CC Agreement No. 2022-139A  

  
Morgan Peterson, VP of Technology 

 

Attachments: Exhibit A, Scope of Services  



$2,378.21 x 36 = $85,615.56

A-1 Agreement No. 2022-139A

       Exhibit A
Scope of Services



$86,740.56

A-2 Agreement No. 2022-139A


	2022-139A CompuVIsion First Amendment.pdf
	Greg Ramirez, City Manager

	Attachment to Amendment- Exhibit A, Scope of Services.pdf

